

Division of Student Engagement & Enrollment Services 2008 Webb Center • Norfolk, VA 23529-0058 • Phone: 757/683-3442 • Fax: 757/683-5715

TO: Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee Members

Alton J. Harris, Chair

Donna L. Scassera, Vice Chair Carlton F. Bennett (ex-officio) Lisa B. Smith (ex-officio)

Yvonne T. Allmond R. Bruce Bradley Kay A. Kemper Maurice D. Slaughter

Robert M. Tata

Linda Miller-Dunleavy (Faculty Representative)

Ivan Militar (Student Representative)

FROM: Ellen Neufeldt

Vice President, Student Engagement and Enrollment Services

DATE: November 27, 2017

SUBJECT: December 7, 2017 – Meeting Agenda

The Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee meeting will take place in the Room 2203 In the Kate and John Broderick Dining Commons from 11:30 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. on Thursday, December 7, 2017. The following items will be discussed:

Action Items

- I. Approval of Minutes The Committee will consider a motion to approve the minutes of the Student Enhancement and Engagement committee meeting held on September 21, 2017.
- II. Approve Resolution to Name Former Education Building

Briefing Items

- III. Student Engagement & Enrollment Services Report, Dr. Ellen Neufeldt
- IV. Student Representative Report, Ivan Militar
- V. Security Update, Chief Rhonda Harris

RESOLUTION TO NAME THE OLD EDUCATION BUILDING MONARCH HALL

WHEREAS, Old Dominion University officially dedicated its new Education Building that sits at the corner of Hampton Boulevard and 43rd Street on September 26, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the new building, which opened earlier in the year, houses the Darden College of Education, which previously occupied the former Education Building on Kaufman Mall; and

WHEREAS, the former Education Building no longer serves as academic space and will house student support service departments such as the University Card Center, Student Conduct & Academic Integrity, and Veterans Affairs Services; and

WHEREAS, during the summer of 2017, a student focus group recommended that the former Education Building be renamed to reflect its new purpose; and

WHEREAS, the focus group recommended that the new building be named "Monarch Hall," evoking the history of Old Dominion University as a branch of The College of William and Mary, which was named for the ruling Monarchs William III and Mary II in 1693; and

WHEREAS, this recommendation was formalized as a resolution of Old Dominion University's Student Government Association at its meeting on November 28, 2017.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, upon the recommendation of the Student Enhancement and Engagement Committee, the Board of Visitors approves the naming the former Education Building Monarch Hall.